- 1 HB572
- 2 148915-2
- 3 By Representatives McClendon, Wood, Drake and Butler (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 09-APR-13

2	ENROLLED	. An	Act.

Relating to St. Clair County; to provide additional fees for marriage ceremonies performed by the Judge of Probate of St. Clair County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other costs, fees, and charges assessed pursuant to applicable law in the Probate Court of St. Clair County, a fee of fifteen dollars (\$15) shall be charged and collected for each marriage ceremony performed by the Judge of Probate of St. Clair County. The additional fee shall be collected in the probate office at the time the marriage ceremony is performed and shall be remitted to the St. Clair County Commission at the end of each calendar month or as is the customary business practice in the probate office for all fees collected and distributed to the county commission.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Represe	ntatives
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer o	f the Senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		hereby certify that the within Ac ed by the House 16-APR-13.	t originated in
10 11		Jeff Woodard	
12		Clerk	
13			
14			
15			
16	Senate	20-MAY-13	Passed

17